
WASHOE COUNTY
"Dedicated To Excellence in Public Seryice"

www.washoecounty.us

Srarr Rmonr
BOARD MEETING DATE: February 10,2015

January 12,2015

Board of County Commissioners

Kevin Schiller, Interim Director, Department of Social Services
ksqhiller@washoecounty.us 77 5-7 85 -8600

John Slaughter, County Manager

Recommendation to authorize the Director of Social Services to accept
Amendment #2 for year three funding for $27,273 for the Federal Title
IV-B Subpart2 grant ($6,818 match required) from the State of Nevad4
Division of Child and Family Services to support overtime and employee
travel costs to allow staff to comply with policy regarding caseworker
visits retroactive to October 1,2014 through September 30, 2015; and
direct the Comptroller's Office to make the appropriate budget
adjustments.
(All Commission Districts)

CIWACM
FinanceEF

DA
RiskMgffi

HR
Grants Mg-re

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

THROUGH:

SUBJECT:

SUMMARY

The Department of Social Services has been awarded year three funding for $27,273 for
the Federal Title IV-B Subpart 2 grarfi ($6,818 match required) from the State of Nevada,
Division of Child and Family Services to support overtime costs to allow staff to comply
with policy regarding caseworker visits.

The acceptance of this award is retroactive as the Department received the Notice of Sub-
Grant Award in early January.

Strategic Objective supported by this item: Safe, secure and healthy communities

PREVIOUS ACTION

On December 17,2013, the Board authorized to accept year two funding of the Federal
Title IV-B Subpart 2 for $27,273 ($6,818 match required) from the State of Nevada,
Division of Child and Family Services to support overtime costs to allow staff to comply
with policy regarding caseworker visits.

On September 24,2013, the Board authorized to accept year one funding of the Federal
Title IV-B Subpart 2 for $12,000 designated to increase primary caseworker visits from
October 1,2012 through September 30,2013.

AGENDAITEM# 1F I



Washoe County Commission Meeting
February 10,2015

Page2 of 3
BACKGROUND

Social workers are required to have a monthly face-to-face contact with each child in
care, including those in out-of-state treatment facilities, on their caseload in their out-of-
home placement. Workers are also required to have visits with children and their
families once the child is reunified with the parents.

Additionally, based on the risk level assigned to each case and the services provided to
each family, workers might be required to make up to four monthly face-to-face visits
with children who remain in the home to monitor their safety. Th; goal of this grant is to
assist with overtime costs and out-of-state travel expenses so that staff comply *itf,
polices regarding caseworker visits.

GRANT AWARD SUMMARY

Project/Program Name: Federol Title IV-B Subpart 2 Grant

Scope of Project: Assist with overtime costs so thot staffcomply with polices
r e gar ding c as ew or ker vi s it s.

Benefit to washoe county Residents: Caseworkers will comply with agency
requirement to visit children monthly.

On-Going Program Support: Not applicable.

Award Amount:

Grant Period:

Funding Source:

Pass through From:

CFDA Number:

Grant ID Number:

Match Amount and Type:

$27,273.00

October l, 2014 - September 30, 2015

Administration for Children and Families

State of Nevada Division of Child and Family
Services

93.556

#G.l4I 1NVFPCV

$6,818.00 cash match

Indirect Cost Rate (applicable to the award):

Grant's recoverable indirect cost rate:

Indirect costs are fully recoverable

,/ Sponsor does not allow for indirect cost recovery

Sponsor has limited indirect cost recovery at _%
Sponsor requires indirect cost Rate Approved by cognizant Agency

Special Terms & Conditionsz None

Sub-Awards and Contracts: None



Washoe County Commission Meeting
February 10,2015

Page 3 of3

FISCAL IMPACT
Should the board authorize acceptance of this grant award, the Department's FYl5
adopted budget will be increased in both revenues and expenditures in the following
accounts:

IO# 1l109

IO# 1l 109

IO# 11109
IO# 11109

701300 - Overtime
705230 - Medicare
7ll2l0 - Travel

$20,968.95
$ 304.05
$ 6,000.00

431 100 - Federal Grant Revenue $27,273.00

RECOMMENDATION

Recommendation to authorize the Director of Social Services to accept Amendment #2

for year three funding for 527,273 for the Federal Title IV-B Subpart 2 grant ($6,818

match required) from the State of Nevada, Division of Child and Family Services to

support overtime and employee travel costs to allow staffto comply with policy
regarding caseworker visits retroactive to October 1,2014 through September 30,2015;
and direct the Comptroller's Office to make the appropriate budget adjustments.

POSSIBLE MOTION

Should the Board approve Staffs recommendation, the possible motion would be to

"move to authorize the Director of Social Services to accept Amendment #2 for year

three funding for 527 ,273 for the Federal Title IV-B Subpart 2 granl ($6,818 match

required) from the State ofNevad4 Division of Child and Family Services to support

overtime and employee travel costs to allow staff to comply with policy regarding

caseworker visits retroactive to October 1,2014 through September 30,2015; and direct

the Comptroller's Office to make the appropriate budget adjustments".



State of Nevada -Division of Child and f,'amily Services

4126 Technolory Way,3rd f,'loor
Carson City,I{V 89706

Notice of Sub-Grant Award
DCFS Contact: Dorothy Edwsrds DCFS Contact Phoue Nunrber: 775,.684-7956
Program: Title IVB SupartII CFDANurnber: 93.556
StateAward Number: IVB-2-13-06r Budset: 3145 Accouut: t7
fwe ofAction: Amendrnent #2 - LEAR 3 Award Increese and Project Period Extension.
Lesal Name: IVoshoe Countv Deoartment of Social Semices VendorNumber: T40283400A

ProiectName: Case \ryorker Visitation Mailing
Address:

PO Box 11130

Contaot Person: Pam fine Reno,It[V89520
Email Address: p f i.ne@rasho ecou nty.us Project

Address:

Same as above

Phone Number: 77s-78s-s652
FaxNumben 77s^785-8648 IatID: 88,60000138

Proiect Periodr Oct 1,2012 throqeh Sept 30.2015 Fderel Award Number
Year One: Oct I, }Allthrots} Sept 30,3013 G-tzllNt{tr'PCV
Y. ear Two: Oct 1.2013 throusil Seot 30.2014 G.l3I.I:NVFPCV
Year ltrce: Oct ln 2014 through SGpt30,2015 G-1411I\MF"CV
Year Four:

Arrrrroved Categories and Budset bv Year:
Category YEAR I YEAR 2 YEAR3 YEAR.4 TOTAL
Personnel $0 $27^273 527,273 $0 $48,546

Cperating $i2,000 $0 $o $o $12.00c

fravel $0 $0 $6'000 $0 $6,00c

Sonttac.tual $0 s0 $o $0 $C

]ther (Admin) $o $0 $0 $0 $c

fotsl Stete Share $1e000 s27.273 $27,273 $0 $66,546
VIatch $0 $6-818 $6"818 $0 $13.637

fotal Program Cost s12.000 $34,091 $34,091 $0 $80.183
ln accepting frese gfant fimds, it is understood ttat:

I - Expenditures must comply wr1dl a propriate State and / or Federal regulations.
2. This award is subiect to trc availability of aopnrpriate firnds-

3- Crrantee agrees to provide an indeoendent financial afld comDliance audit in accordance with State and Federal rcquirements.

4. Amendment #2 rcflects ah increase of $27,2'73 to t}e Sbte Share for Ycar 3. The Project Period will be cxtcnded tmtil

Seotember 30.2015.

Wa.shoe County
Dcpartment of Social
Rproices

A utlrori z,ed S i gnnturc: Date:

DCFS FPO Cnants

Managemerrt Uuit
Authoriz.ed Signature: Date:

DCFS Administation Aurhorized Signature: Datc:


